Cherokee County

Public Hearing
Millage Rate 7.18.23




Public Hearings

Tuesday, August 1 Millage Rate Package sent to
11:00am Tax Commissioner

6:00 pm August 2nd
Adopt the Millage Rate



Presenter
Presentation Notes
We will have our first Public Hearing today

August 1 we will have 2 Public Meetings:

11:00
6:00pm at that time you will adopt the millage rate 


* M&O Net Digest Increase
» 13.88% Increase

* Fire Net Digest Increase
» 22.59% Increase

e Parks Bond Digest Increase
> 22.04% Increase





Presenter
Presentation Notes
9 out of last  with 10 years the M&O Millage Rate has been lowered  and one year it remained the same.

Lowered a total of 0.813 mills


M&O Millage Rates
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
4 year history of the M&O rates for Cherokee County and the Cities

Current Advertised Rates
County – lowered
Woodstock – lowered
Canton and Ball Ground unchanged
Waleska and Holly Springs had not advertised
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Atlanta

DEKALEB

County M&O Millage Rate Comparisons
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
From 2019 to 2023 Cobb and Forsyth Counties have held their M&O millage rates constant

Cherokee County has reduced the M&O millage rate from 2019 to 2023


Value of Millage | Property | Population | Property Tax

1 Mill Rate (‘53‘;‘2‘;“;3:;:;“ Per Person
Cherokee County $15,879,586 & $79,159,736 281,278 $281.43
- I
Forsyth County $18,233,735 7.564  $137,919,972 267,237 $516.10
Local Option Sales Tax
Credit $18,233,735 2.773  $50,562,147 267,237 $189.20
Net Millage $18,233,735 4791  $87,357,824 267,237 $326.89

Cobb County $43,198,904 8.46  $365,462,728 771,959 $473.42


Presenter
Presentation Notes
We should note that Cherokee County has the lowest Property Tax per Person compared to Cobb and Forsyth

Cherokee	$281.43

Forsyth	$616.10 (before the LOST credit)
Forsyth        $326.89 (after the LOST credit)

Cobb             $473.42


| AdvertisedRate | __Option2 | Option3 | Optiond

2023 Digest-Estimate

after Appeals $15,879,586,805 $15,879,586,805 $15,879,586,805 $15,879,586,805
Current Millage Rate 4.995 4.995 4.995 4.995
Total Rollback Rate 4.526 4.526 4.526 4.526

Required Millage

Rate 4.985 4.954 4.922 4.891

Rate Change -0.010 -0.041 -0.073 -0.104
Millage Rate %

Change -0.2% -0.8% -1.5% -2.1%
-l ] |
Fund Balance $58,764,474 $58,264,474 $57,764,474 $57,264,474
Fund Balance

Change (56,445,668) (56,945,668) (S7,445,668) (57,945,668)
Months of

Expenditures 4.62 4.58 4.54 4.50


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Cherokee County has advertised a millage rate of 4.985 which is .010 mills lower that the current rate and will require using $6.4M in reserves


» The Fire Millage has decreased

.573 mills of the last 10 years

» 5 years of decreases
» 2 years of increases
» 3 years no change




W Actual 2019 ®Actual 2020 ®Actual 2021 = Actual 2022  ® Proposed 2023



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Cherokee – 434 square miles
Cobb – 345 square miles
Forsyth  - 247 square miles



.| Optonl |  Option2 | _ Option3 | Optiond _

2023 Digest-Estimate after Appeals §13,777,293,167  S$13,777,293,167  $13,777,293,167 $13,777,293,167
Current Millage Rate 2.984 2.984 2.984 2.984

Total Rollback Rate 2.577 2.577 2.577 2.577
Required Millage Rate 2.800 2.782 2.764 2.745

Rate Change -0.184 -0.202 -0.220 -0.239
Millage Rate % Change -6.2% -6.8% -7.4% -8.0%

Fund Balance $9,595,605 $9,345,605 $9,095,605 $8,845,605
Fund Balance Change SO (5250,000) (5S500,000) (S750,000)
Months of Expenditures 2.28 2.22 2.16 2.10


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Option 1 shows lowering the FIRE rate .184 mills with no use of fund balance


Property Taxpayer with the Homestead

Property Taxpayer without the Homestead

Total Exemption

Savings

$165.87

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Appraisal $257,300 $271,700 $294,200 | $384,200 | $433,200 $257,300 $271,700 $294,200 | $384,200 |S433,200
Assessed Value 40% $102,920 $108,680 $117,680 | $153,680 | $173,280 $102,920 $108,680 $117,680 | $153,680 ($173,280
Homestead Exemption S5,000 $5,000 S5,000 S5,000 S5,000 SO SO SO SO SO
Net after
Homestead Exemption| $97,920 $103,680 $112,680 | $148,680 | $168,280 $102,920 $108,680 $117,680 | $153,680 [$173,280
Homestead Freeze $26,800 $32,560 541,560 $77,560 $97,160 SO SO S0 SO S0
Net taxable value $71,120 $71,120 $71,120 $71,120 $71,120 $102,920 $108,680 $117,680 | $153,680 ($173,280
Millage Rates 5.216 5.212 5.212 4.995 4.985 5.216 5.212 5.212 4,995 4.985
Amount due $370.96 $370.68 $370.68 $355.24 $354.53 $536.83 $566.44 $613.35 $767.63 | $863.80
YOY Change (510.67) (50.28) $0.00 (515.43) (50.71) $40.69 $29.61 $46.91 $154.28 | $96.17
$5000 Exemption $26.08 $26.06 $26.06 $24.98 $24.93
Freeze savings $139.79 $169.70 $216.61 $387.41 S484.34



Presenter
Presentation Notes
This table shows the actual Property Tax Calculation for a Cherokee County employee for the years 2019 – 2023

Note that although the assessed value has risen from $102,920 in 2019 to $173,280 in 2023,  the homestead freeze has risen each year to make the Net taxable value equal $71,120 which was the homeowners value at the time of the homestead exemption was first taken.

The result shows that over the past five years the taxpayer had paid less M&O taxes each year.

What would the taxpayer owe if they did not have the homestead exemption?
2023  the homestead freeze saved $509.27 in M&O taxes










Property

2022 Appraisal $384,200
2023 Appraisal $433,200

2023 Millage Rates

M&O 4.985
Fire 2.800
Parks Bond 0.319

School 16.45
School Bond 1.50

Homestead Exemption

M&O

Fire

Parks Bond

Total County

School

Total Tax
State Rebate

Final Tax

2022

$355.24

$458.58

$54.40

$868.22

$2,722.66

$3,590.88

$3,590.88

2023

$354.53
$485.18

$55.28

$894.99

$3,074.48

$3,969.47

(5436.23)

$3,533.24

Change

($0.71)
$26.60

$0.88

$26.77

$351.82

$378.59

(5436.23)

($57.64)

No Homestead Exemption

2022

$767.63

$458.58

$54.40

$1,280.61

$2,722.66

$4,003.27

$4,003.27

2023

$863.80

$485.18

$55.28

$1,404.26

$3,074.48

$4,478.74

$4,478.74

Change

$96.17

$26.60

$0.88

$123.65

$351.82

$475.47

$475.47



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Using the same data for this homeowner, we will look at what their total property tax bill will be compared to their 2022 bill.

M&O tax will decrease ($0.71) Due to the homestead freeze
Fire will increase $26.60  Mo homestead freeze
Parks Bond  increase $0.88
Total County increase of $26.77 which is 3.08% over the prior year

School tax will increase $351.82

Total Tax will increase $378.59
State Rebate                 ($436.23)
Final Property tax will decrease ($57.64)

It should be noted that the State Rebate only applies to property that has the homestead exemption.  The total increase in taxes will be $475.47,  $123.65 relates to the county and $351.82 to the school.
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